

No. 06-766

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MARGARITA LÓPEZ TORRES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF JOHN DUNNE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ANDREW H. SCHAPIRO

Counsel of Record

SCOTT A. CHESIN

Mayer, Brown, Rowe &

Maw LLP

1675 Broadway

New York, NY 10019

(212) 506-2500

Counsel for Amicus Curiae John Dunne

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Theoretical Convention System Described By Petitioners Does Not Exist.	3
A. In The Voting Rights Context, Doctrine Should Not Be De-Coupled From Facts.....	4
B. In The Current System, It Is Impossible For A Challenger-Candidate To Compete, Regardless Of Popular Support.	6
1. Successfully Running For Justice Is Impossible.	6
2. The Office Does Not “Seek The Man”; Candidates Seek The Office Through Back-Room Deals, Rather Than Electioneering.....	11
C. Running For Delegate Is Difficult And Pointless.....	13
II. The Current System Deprives Party Members Of Their Rights To Associate Politically.	14
A. The First Amendment Rights Of A Political Party Belong To Its Members, Not Its Self- Styled Leaders.	14
B. The Convention System Cuts Party Members Out Of The Nominating Process Altogether.	17
1. Party Members Have No Input Whatever Into Their Party’s Nomination Process.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
2. The System Is Controlled By Entrenched Party Bosses.	20
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Bachur v. Democratic Nat'l Party</i> , 836 F.2d 837 (4th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	5
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	16-17, 19
<i>Democratic Party v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981)	15, 19
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	15-16
<i>FEC v. Colorado Repub. Fed. Campaign Comm'n</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	6
<i>Houston Lawyers' Ass'n v. Att'y Gen. of Tex.</i> , 501 U.S. 419 (1991)	1
<i>LaRouche v. Fowler</i> , 152 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	6
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974)	6
<i>Morey v. Doud</i> , 354 U.S. 457 (1957)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2479 (2006)	26
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	26
<i>Ripon Soc'y, Inc. v. Nat'l Repub. Party</i> , 525 F.2d 567 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	17
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	5
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	15
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	15
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	5
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	5
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	4, 5
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
SUP. CT. R. 37.6.....	1
N.Y. ELEC. L. § 6-136(2).....	8
S. 55-A, 2005-2006 Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2006)	20-21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
 MISCELLANEOUS	
COMM’N TO PROMOTE PUBLIC CONFIDENCE IN JUDICIAL ELECTIONS, FINAL REPORT TO THE CHIEF JUDGE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK (Feb. 6, 2006).....	11
N.Y. State Senate, <i>Report of the Special Committee of Senate on Primary Law Submitted with Bill to Establish State Wide Judicial Conventions, S. Doc. No. 34 2</i> (1918).....	12
Press Release, Sen. Joseph L. Bruno, Senate Passes Legislation to Amend Supreme Court Candidate Selection Process (Feb. 13, 2006)	20
Press Release, Mayor Michael R. Bloomberg, Mayor Michael R. Bloomberg Delivers Testimony Before the Commission to Promote Public Confidence in Judicial Elections (Sept. 16, 2003)	21
Wayne Barrett, <i>The Sales of Justice</i> , VILLAGE VOICE, Jan. 13, 2007.....	12
B. BAYANOV ET AL., SOVIET SOCIALIST DEMOCRACY 91 (F. Kalinychev trans., 1968).....	11
Editorial, <i>Yes, Choose Judges Democratically</i> , BUFFALO NEWS, Feb. 1, 2006	23
Editorial, <i>A Turning Point For New York Courts</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 4, 2006	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
Editorial, <i>Don't Let Pols Choose Judges</i> , N.Y. NEWSDAY, Feb. 22, 2007.....	14, 24
Editorial, <i>Death Sentence For Boss Rule</i> , N.Y. DAILY NEWS, Sept. 5, 2006	24
Editorial, <i>Breaking Down the Clubhouse</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 9, 2006.....	23
Editorial, <i>Justice for Voters</i> , SYRACUSE POST STANDARD, Nov. 22, 2006	23
Editorial, <i>Court System Broken</i> , ROCHESTER DEMOCRAT AND CHRONICLE, Jan. 28, 2007	23
Editorial, <i>Last Word on Judges</i> , ALBANY TIMES UNION, Feb. 24, 2007	23
Linda Greenhouse, <i>Judge Selection To Be Reviewed By U.S. Justices</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 20, 2007.....	21
JUDITH S. KAYE, N.Y. STATE UNIFIED COURT SYSTEM, THE STATE OF THE JUDICIARY (Feb, 6 2006)	22
Michael J. Klarman, <i>Majoritarian Judicial Review: The Entrenchment Problem</i> , 85 GEO. L.J. 491 (1997)	26
Judge Jonathan Lippman, <i>The Public Policy Forum: Court Reform in New York State</i> (May 17, 2005).....	22
Richard H. Pildes, <i>The Supreme Court, 2003 Term—Foreword: The Constitutionalization of Democratic Politics</i> , 118 HARV. L. REV. 28 (2004)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
Tom Precious, <i>Spitzer Calls for Reform of Redistricting</i> , BUFFALO NEWS, Nov. 22, 2005.....	21
Joel Seigel & Michael R. Blood, <i>Norman's the King of the Courthouse</i> , N.Y. DAILY NEWS, Mar. 24, 2002	12
VITALY LATOV, THE SOVIET ELECTORAL SYSTEM (1974)	11
